approved during the meeting as the Stockholders in attendance, in person or by proxy, 

did not reach two-thirds (2/3) of the issued and outstanding capital stock: 

A. APPROVAL OF THE AMENDMENT OF THE SEVENTH ARTICLE OF THE 

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION UNDER SEVENTH ARTICLE THE INCREASE IN 

AUTHORIZED CAPITAL STOCK FROM ONE BILLION FIVE HUNDRED MILLION 

PESOS (PHP1,500,000,000.00) WITH PAR VALUE OF ONE PESO (PHP1.00) PER 

SHARE UP TO FIVE BILLION PESOS (PHP5,000,000,000.00) WITH PAR VALUE OF 

ONE PESO (PHP1.00) PER SHARE. 

B. APPROVAL OF THE AUTHORITY AND DESCRETION OF THE BOARD OF 

DIRECTORS TO IMPLEMENT THE INCREASE IN AUTHORIZED CAPITAL STOCK 

OF THE CORORATION FROM ONE BILLION FIVE HUNDRED MILLION PESOS 

(PHP1,500,000,000.00) WITH PAR VALUE OF PHP1.00 PER SHARE UP TO FIVE 

BILLION PESOS (PHP5,000,000,000.00) WITH PAR VALUE OF ONE PESO (PHP1.00) 

PER SHARE IN SEPARATE TRANCHES OR PHASES WITHOUT NEED OF 

STOCKHOLDERS’ FURTHER APPROVAL. 

C. APPROVAL OF THE AUTHORITY OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS TO